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Granite State Test Granite State Test Utility Costs 

($000 - 2021$)2

Customer Costs 

($000 - 2021$)2

Annual MWh 

Savings

 Lifetime 

MWh Savings 

Winter kW 

Savings

Summer kW 

Savings

Number of 

Customers 

Served

Annual

MMBTU

Savings

Lifetime

MMBTU

Savings

Residential Programs
B1 - Home Energy Assistance 1.15 791.1                     687.2                     -                          82.2                 1,189.7           20.0                 5.5                   43                    856.6                  17,454.2           
A1 - Energy Star Homes 8.17 1,663.8                 203.7                     119.4                    436.5               10,148.2         131.6               5.8                   50                    1,149.0               28,069.5           
A2 - Home Performance with Energy Star 6.36 7,334.4                 1,153.5                 334.6                    434.4               8,042.6           136.0               3.4                   178                 13,291.5             276,242.4        
A3 - Energy Star Products 1.33 1,581.5                 1,185.8                 (72.0)                     3,371.9           15,772.2         689.7               483.6               76,151            (5,537.1)              (11,478.1)         
A6b - Res ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses - -                           4.0                         -                          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
A6c - Res Education - -                           -                           -                          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       

Sub-Total Residential 3.52 11,370.8               3,234.2                 382.0                    4,325.1           35,152.7         977.2               498.2               76,422            9,760.0               310,288.1        

Commercial, Industrial & Municipal
C1 - Large Business Energy Solutions 3.23 1,480.1                 457.6                     544.5                    1,480.2           17,497.9         136.7               93.1                 23                    (453.5)                 (4,570.9)            
C2 - Small Business Energy Solutions 1.96 822.8                     420.3                     332.2                    868.5               9,719.1           78.8                 70.9                 67                    (337.3)                 (3,433.6)            
C3 - Municipal Energy Solutions 3.26 407.0                     124.8                     41.6                      151.9               2,047.5           10.0                 9.7                   15                    292.5                  7,018.0             
C6b - C&I ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses - -                           9.3                         -                          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
C6c - C&I Education - -                           7.6                         -                          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       

 Sub-Total Commercial & Industrial 2.66 2,709.9                 1,019.7                 918.3                    2,500.7           29,264.5         225.5               173.8               105                 (498.3)                 (986.5)               

C6e - Smart Start - -                           -                           -                          -                     -                     -                     -                     -                         -                       

Total 3.31 14,080.8               4,253.9                 1,300.3                6,825.7           64,417.3         1,202.7           672.0               76,527            9,261.7               309,301.6        

Notes:

(2) Utility and Customer Costs Expressed in 2021 Dollars.
(3) Per past precedent, discount and inflation rates have been updated for the year in which measures will be installed, and were updated in June 2020 for program year 2021.

Annual kWh Savings 6,825,734 71.5% kWh > 55% Lifetime kWh Savings 64,417,276 41.5% kWh < 55%
Annual MMBTU Savings (in kWh) 2,714,336 28.5% Lifetime MMBTU Savings (in kWh) 90,647,341 58.5%

9,540,070 100.0% 155,064,617 100.0%

Annual Savings as a % of 2019 Sales 0.89% Spending per Customer Low-Income 283.51$          
Residential 36.87$             
C&I 25.24$             

Program Cost-Effectiveness - 2021 Actual

Benefit/Cost Ratios Benefits ($000)

(1) The Granite State Test is used as the primary cost test, as approved in Order No. 36,322, and includes an annual NEI adder of $405.71 per weatherization project in the Home Energy Assistance program.  
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Granite State Test Granite State 

Test

Utility Costs 

($000 - 2021$)2

Customer Costs 

($000 - 2021$)2

Annual MWh 

Savings

 Lifetime MWh 

Savings 

Winter kW 

Savings

Summer kW 

Savings

Number of 

Customers 

Served

Annual

MMBTU

Savings

Lifetime

MMBTU

Savings

Residential Programs
B1 - Home Energy Assistance 4.22 3,537.0            838.8                     -                           75.9                 983.1               19.4                 4.5                   85                    2,129.0               41,469.8           
A1 - Energy Star Homes 2.72 1,470.2            540.5                     187.6                    161.3               3,321.8            43.0                 5.5                   89                    1,474.2               36,980.4           
A2 - Home Performance with Energy Star 5.37 3,599.7            670.2                     447.0                    169.4               2,738.0            54.1                 2.1                   177                  6,869.2               136,418.5         
A3 - Energy Star Products 2.00 1,714.4            858.4                     166.9                    2,545.3            13,105.5          438.0               410.9               49,644            (3,261.9)              (7,307.0)            
A6b - Res ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses - -                     6.0                         -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
A6c - Res Education - -                     -                           -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       

Sub-Total Residential 3.54 10,321.3         2,914.0                  801.5                    2,951.9            20,148.4         554.5               423.0               49,995            7,210.5               207,561.6         

Commercial, Industrial & Municipal
C1 - Large Business Energy Solutions 3.39 2,116.1            624.6                     903.9                    2,380.9            25,748.6          178.7               190.6               39                    (1,267.3)              (12,673.5)          
C2 - Small Business Energy Solutions 1.59 925.2               581.1                     369.4                    1,143.9            11,655.3          98.6                 80.0                 119                  (548.7)                 (5,487.0)            
C3 - Municipal Energy Solutions 1.61 263.1               163.3                     85.2                       179.5               1,971.8            14.4                 16.0                 17                    128.9                   1,910.2             
C5 - C&I Active Demand Response - -                     -                           -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
C6b - C&I ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses - -                     14.0                       -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
C6c - C&I Education - -                     73.9                       -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       
C6d - C&I Customer Partnerships - -                     -                           -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                       -                         -                       

 Sub-Total Commercial & Industrial 2.27 3,304.3            1,456.8                  1,358.5                 3,704.3            39,375.7         291.7               286.6               175                  (1,687.1)              (16,250.3)         

C6e - Smart Start - -                     5.0                         -                           -                     -                     -                     -                     -                         -                       

Total 3.11 13,625.6         4,375.8                  2,160.0                 6,656.2            59,524.1         846.2               709.7               50,170            5,523.4               191,311.3         

Notes:

(2) Utility and Customer Costs Expressed in 2021 Dollars.
(3) Per past precedent, discount and inflation rates have been updated for the year in which measures will be installed, and were updated in June 2020 for program year 2021.

Annual kWh Savings 6,656,215 80.4% kWh > 55% Lifetime kWh Savings 59,524,113 51.5% kWh < 55%
Annual MMBTU Savings (in kWh) 1,618,748 19.6% Lifetime MMBTU Savings (in kWh) 56,067,815 48.5%

8,274,962 100.0% 115,591,928 100.0%

Annual Savings as a % of 2019 Sales 0.87% Spending per Customer Low-Income 346.03$           
Residential 30.04$             
C&I 36.06$             

Program Cost-Effectiveness - 2021 Goals

Benefit/Cost Ratios
Benefits 

($000)

(1) The Granite State Test is used as the primary cost test, as approved in Order No. 36,322, and includes an annual NEI adder of $405.71 per weatherization project in the Home Energy Assistance program.   

- - -
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Granite State 

Test

Utility Cost 

Test

Secondary 

Granite 

State Test

Summer

Generation

Winter

Generation
Transmission Distribution Reliability

Winter

Peak

Winter

Off Peak

Summer

Peak

Summer

Off Peak 

Residential Programs

B1 - Home Energy Assistance 791$             95$              838$            4$                 -$             4$                 4$                 -$             34$               37$               4$                 3$                 4$                 95$               413$             2$                 509$                         28$               254$             282$             47$               

A1 - Energy Star Homes 1,664$         741$            2,458$         7$                 -$             7$                 6$                 -$             317$             364$             8$                 5$                 27$               741$             870$             5$                 1,617$                      47$               403$             450$             392$             

A2 - Home Performance with Energy Star 7,334$         583$            9,395$         1$                 -$             2$                 2$                 -$             248$             295$             5$                 4$                 26$               583$             6,359$          -$             6,942$                      392$             1,736$          2,128$         325$             

A3 - Energy Star Products 1,582$         1,732$         2,669$         164$             -$             214$             185$             -$             399$             353$             180$             131$             105$             1,732$         (245)$           104$             1,591$                      (10)$             372$             362$             715$             

A6b - Res ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                          -$             -$             -$             -$             

Sub-Total Residential 11,371$       3,151$         15,361$       176$             -$             227$             197$             -$             998$             1,049$         197$             144$             163$             3,151$         7,397$         112$             10,659$                    458$             2,764$         3,222$         1,480$         

Commercial/Industrial Programs

C1 - Large Business Energy Solutions 1,480$         1,556$         2,387$         100$             -$             110$             95$               -$             395$             415$             218$             135$             88$               1,556$         (71)$             -$             1,486$                      (5)$                149$             143$             759$             

C2 - Small Business Energy Solutions 823$             879$            1,327$         63$               -$             73$               63$               -$             220$             131$             179$             99$               51$               879$             (53)$             1$                 827$                         (4)$                83$               78$               421$             

C3 - Municipal Energy Solutions 407$             173$            533$            11$               -$             12$               11$               -$             43$               25$               41$               21$               9$                 173$             223$             -$             395$                         12$               40$               51$               87$               

C6b - C&I ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                          -$             -$             -$             -$             

C6c - C&I Education -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                          -$             -$             -$             -$             

Sub-Total Commercial & Industrial 2,710$         2,608$         4,248$         174$             -$             194$             168$             -$             658$             572$             438$             256$             148$             2,608$         99$               1$                 2,708$                      2$                 271$             273$             1,267$         

C6e - Smart Start -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$             -$                          -$             -$             -$             -$             

Total 14,081$       5,759$         19,608$       351$             -$             422$             365$             -$             1,656$         1,620$         635$             399$             311$             5,759$         7,496$         112$             13,367$                    460$             3,034$         3,494$         2,747$         

Other Non-

Resource 

Benefits

Total Non-

Resource 

Benefits

Total 

Electric 

Benefit

Other Fuels
Water 

Benefit

Total Resource 

Benefits

Fossil 

Emissions

Present Value Benefits - 2021 Actual

Total Benefits ($000)
Resource Benefits ($000) Non-Resource Benefits ($000) Environ- 

mental 

Benefits 

($000)

Electric Non-Electric

CAPACITY ENERGY
Electric 

DRIPE
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Granite State 

Test

Utility Cost 

Test

Secondary 

Granite State 

Test

Summer

Generation

Winter

Generation
Transmission Distribution Reliability

Winter

Peak

Winter

Off Peak

Summer

Peak

Summer

Off Peak 

Residential Programs

B1 - Home Energy Assistance 3,537$          81$               3,579$         3$                 -$              4$                 3$                 -$              28$               32$               4$                 3$                 4$                 81$               932$             -$              1,013$          61$               2,463$          2,524$          42$               

A1 - Energy Star Homes 1,470$          254$            1,950$         6$                 -$              7$                 6$                 -$              103$             108$             8$                 6$                 10$               254$             1,144$          9$                 1,407$          63$               350$             413$             131$             

A2 - Home Performance with Energy Star 3,600$          199$            4,563$         0$                 -$              0$                 0$                 -$              85$               101$             1$                 1$                 9$                 199$             3,210$          -$              3,409$          191$             852$             1,043$          111$             

A3 - Energy Star Products 1,714$          1,553$         2,661$         175$             -$              223$             193$             -$              302$             255$             178$             136$             90$               1,553$          (157)$            325$             1,721$          (6)$                349$             343$             598$             

A6b - Res ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses -$              -$             -$             -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Sub-Total Residential 10,321$        2,087$         12,754$       185$             -$              234$             203$             -$              518$             497$             191$             146$             114$             2,087$          5,129$          333$             7,550$          309$             4,014$          4,322$          882$             

Commercial/Industrial Programs

C1 - Large Business Energy Solutions 2,116$          2,328$         3,460$         153$             -$              179$             155$             -$              604$             480$             412$             203$             142$             2,328$          (196)$            -$              2,131$          (15)$              213$             198$             1,131$          

C2 - Small Business Energy Solutions 925$             1,017$         1,532$         63$               -$              74$               64$               -$              229$             148$             239$             132$             67$               1,017$          (85)$              -$              932$             (7)$                93$               87$               514$             

C3 - Municipal Energy Solutions 263$             188$            376$            14$               -$              16$               14$               -$              68$               24$               29$               12$               11$               188$             73$               -$              261$             2$                 26$               28$               86$               

C6b - C&I ISO Forward Capacity Market Expenses -$              -$             -$             -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

C6c - C&I Education -$              -$             -$             -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Sub-Total Commercial & Industrial 3,304$          3,532$         5,368$         229$             -$              269$             233$             -$              901$             652$             680$             347$             220$             3,532$          (208)$            -$              3,324$          (19)$              332$             313$             1,731$          

C6e - Smart Start -$              -$             -$             -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              -$              

Total 13,626$        5,619$         18,122$       414$             -$              503$             436$             -$              1,419$          1,149$          872$             493$             334$             5,619$          4,921$          333$             10,873$        289$             4,346$          4,635$          2,613$          

Present Value Benefits - 2021 PLAN

Total Benefits ($000)
Resource Benefits ($000) Non-Resource Benefits ($000) Environ- 

mental 

Benefits 

($000)

Electric Non-Electric

CAPACITY ENERGY
Electric 

DRIPE

Other Non-

Resource 

Benefits

Total Non-

Resource 

Benefits

Total 

Electric 

Benefit

Other Fuels
Water 

Benefit

Total 

Resource 

Benefits

Fossil 

Emissions
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Portfolio Planned Threshold Actual % of Plan

Design 

Coefficient

Actual 

Coefficient Planned PI

125% of 

Planned PI Actual PI Source

1 Lifetime kWh Savings 59,524,113 38,690,673 64,417,276 108% 1.575% 1.704% 68,840$     86,050$    72,506$     Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

2 Annual kWh Savings 6,656,215 4,326,540 6,825,734 103% 0.450% 0.461% 19,669$     24,586$    19,630$     Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

3 Summer Peak Demand kW 710 462 672 95% 0.405% 0.383% 17,702$     22,127$    16,305$     Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

4 Winter Peak Demand kW 846 550 1,203 142% 0.270% 0.338% 11,801$     14,751$    14,357$     Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

5 Active Demand kW - - - 0.225% - 9,834$     12,293$    -$    Planned and Actual from ADR Cost Eff Tab

6 Total Resource Benefits 10,873,464$    13,367,011 123% Planned and Actual from Benefits Tab

7 Total Utility Costs1,2 4,370,805$     4,253,862 97% Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

8 Net Benefits 6,502,659$     4,226,728$    9,113,149$    140% 1.575% 1.969% 68,840$     86,050$    83,748$     Line 5 minus line 6

9 Total 4.500% 4.855% 196,686$    245,858$   206,546$    

Planned Actual

10 Total Benefits 13,625,608$    14,080,775$    Planned and Actual from Cost Eff Tab

11 Performance Incentive 196,686$    206,546$    from row 9 above

12 Total Utility Costs 4,370,805$     4,253,862$     from row 7 above

13 Portfolio GST BCR 2.98 3.16 row 10 divided by rows 11+12

Costs, Benefits, and PI Expressed in 2021 Dollars.

1
Note that in order to avoid a circular reference in the calculation of performance incentive, "Total Utility Costs" does not include the value of PI.

2
Net of Smart Start

Portfolio Planned Versus Actual Performance - 2021

Granite State Test
Source
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2021

Carry Forward Balance 1,601,977$    

Funding:

  System Benefit  Charge 4,206,230$    

  RGGI Funding 217,812$       

  FCM Payments  106,892$       

  Interest 73,576$         

    Total Funding for Energy Efficiency Programs 4,604,510$    

Expenses:

  Energy Efficiency Expenditures 4,253,862$    

  Performance Incentive
1
 - 2020 223,781         

  Performance Incentive
2
 - 2021 206,546         

    Total Program Expenses 4,684,189$    

    Carry Forward Balance 1,522,299$    

Notes

1. 2020 Performance Incentive accrued in 2020 and booked in 2021

2. 2021 Performance Incentive accrued in 2021 and booked in 2022




